
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 17 May 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Council will be held on Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 Moment of Reflection 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting of the 

Council held on Thursday, 2 March 2023. 
 

4.   Address of retiring Mayor  
 

5.   Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor  
 

6.   Election of Mayor 2023/24  
 

 To consider nominations for the appointment of Mayor of the 
Borough of Rushcliffe for the 2023/24 Civic Year.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

After the vote on the election of Mayor has been carried, the new 
Mayor, upon making the declaration of acceptance of office, will take 
the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

7.   Election of Deputy Mayor 2023/24  
 

 To consider nominations for the appointment of Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Rushcliffe for the 2023/24 Civic Year.  
 

8.   Appointment of the Leader of the Council 2023-2027  
 

9.   Leader's Announcements  
 

10.   Chief Executive's Announcements  
 

11.   Appointment of Committees and Member Groups 2023/24  
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services [To 
Follow] 
 

12.   Approval of Timetable of Meetings 2023/24 (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached.  
 

13.   Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 2023/24  
 

 The report of the Director - Finance and Corporate Services [To 
Follow] 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor T Combellack  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  D Mason 
Councillors:  M Barney, J Billin, T Birch, R Bird, A Brennan, A Brown, R Butler, 
S Calvert, J Chaplain, K Chewings, N Clarke, J Cottee, S Dellar, A Edyvean, 
S Ellis, G Fletcher, M Gaunt, E Georgiou, P Gowland, C Grocock, R Inglis, 
R Mallender, S Mallender, P Matthews, H Om, H Parekh, A Phillips, L Plant, 
D Polenta, N Regan, D Simms, D Soloman, C Thomas, R Upton, D Virdi, 
J Walker, R Walker, L Way, T Wells, G Wheeler, J Wheeler and G Williams 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 

B Bansal, M Barney, K Beardsall, N Begum, A Brennan, R Butler, N Clarke, 
J Cottee, G Dickman, M Gaunt, P Gowland, B Gray, L Howitt, R Inglis, 
Mrs C Jeffreys, R Jones, R Mallender, S Mallender, G Moore, J Murray, 
A Phillips, V Price, F Purdue-Horan, S J Robinson, K Shaw, D Simms, 
Mrs M Stockwood, C Thomas, R Upton, J Walker, R Walker, L Way, 
G Wheeler, J Wheeler and G Williams 

  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Bailey, B Buschman, A Edyvean, L Healy, J Stockwood and 
D Virdi 
   

 
50 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
51 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2023 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
Councillor Jones voted against the approval of the minutes. 
 

52 Mayor's Announcements 
 

 The Mayor thanked Kay Carter from the Nottinghamshire Dyslexia Association 
for her moment of reflection and informed Council that understanding 
neurodiversity was very important in a world of instant communications 
especially in the public sector. 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
The Mayor stated that she had attended over 100 public engagements so far 
during her term of 
[...]
on 6 April, a Sporting Q&A at Nottingham Rugby Club on 18 April, 
and finally an abseil down Kingsmill Viaduct on 14 May.  
 

53 Leader's Announcements 
 

 The Leader congratulated the Mayor on her very full diary of engagements and 
echoed her positive comments about the new Bingham Arena and Enterprise 
Centre, which were a tremendous achievement.  
 
As this would be the last meeting of full Council before the May 2023 Borough 
Council Election, the Leader paid his respects to those Councillors around the 
Chamber who would be retiring and those that might not be re-elected by their 
communities.  The Leader reflected that whilst the politics of Councillors could 
differ, being a Councillor was a big commitment of time and energy and 
thanked all Councillors for their contribution to the Borough and invited them all 
to return to the first Council meeting after the election. The Leader specifically 
recognised the incredible work of Councillors Adair and Jeffreys, who were 
both stepping down at the next election, after many, many years of dedicated 

page 2



 

 

service. 
 
Finally, the Leader thanked his Group for putting their trust in him six years ago 
by nominating him Leader, in this his last meeting.  He thanked his Cabinet and 
Councillors on the other side of the Chamber for their respect and 
engagement. The Leader thanked his wife, without whose support he would 
not have been able to give so much over the last six years as well as Mrs 
Moore for her wonderful cakes and trifles.  The Leader stated that his aim, 
when he took over this position six years ago was to leave it in a better position 
than when he took the role on, and he hoped that he had achieved that.  
 
Finally, he wished all Councillors luck in the upcoming elections. 
 

54 Chief Executive's Announcements 
 

 The Chief Executive had given her apologies to the meeting.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive made no announcements. 
 

55 Citizens' Questions 
 

 The Mayor invited Mr Robins
[...]
time period for proposing the 2023/24 Budget and 
Financial Strategy to 15 minutes, and to allow 7 ½ minutes for Group Leaders 
responding. The Mayor confirmed that she was happy to approve the request.  
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor Robinson presented the report of the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services outlining the Council’s Financial Strategy and Budget for 
2023/24.  
 
The Leader stated that this budget had been carefully crafted to represent the 
diversity of all Rushcliffe’s residents and businesses, and had been developed 
during very difficult times, with war in Europe, associated high levels of 
inflation, economic downturn, and rising prices, which affected everyone.  
Council was reminded that this budget had not been built in isolation, rather it 
had been built on many successfully years of prudent management by this 
authority.  
 
The Leader referred to the support being offered to local businesses, including 
the proposal to freeze car parking charges, with the authority already having 
some of the lowest charges in the county.  Reference was made to the support 
being given to the Development Corporation, which would be bringing new 
employment and green technology to Rushcliffe, and it was hoped that some 
very significant plans shared this week with Cabinet would soon be made 

page 4



 

 

public. Investment was also being made in the Freeport, with significant 
announcements due in the next week, and the Leader referred to the 
significance of the HS2 hub scheduled to come into Rushcliffe.  It was noted 
that the significant Business Rate relief was helping local businesses, and that 
the Council was also offering some businesses rent free periods and rent 
reviews, which reflected their needs.  The Leader advised that 10 out of the 12 
units at the new Bingham Enterprise Centre had already been let, which 
highlighted how well the Council was fulfilling that market. 
 
Wit
[...]
 that accepting the inflationary rise was a 
matter of personal choice and that individuals could get in touch with the 
Finance team if they would prefer not to receive the increase and called for the 
recommendations to be put to the vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
a) that the basic allowance remains unchanged and continues to be 

increased annually in line with the percentage pay award made to 
officers;  

 
b) that the special responsibility allowances remain unchanged and 

continue to be increased annually in line with the percentage pay award 
made to officers;  

 
c) that the travel and subsistence allowances remain unchanged and 

continue to mirror those set by HMRC and used for officers; and  
 
d) that the civic dignitaries allowance remains unchanged and continues to 

be increased annually in line with the percentage pay award made to 
officers.  

 
60 Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officers 

 
 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 

Councillor Robinson presented the report of the Chief Executive seeking 
approval for the appointment of three Deputy Electoral Registration Officers. 
 
The Leader advised that this was an administrative issue to add resilience to 
the administration by appointing three additional Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officers to assist the Electoral Registration Officer with providing a wet 
signature. 
 
Councillor Inglis seconded the recommendation. 
 
Councillors J Walker, Jones, R and S Mallender and Thomas informed Council 
that they all supported the recommendation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the appointments of the Council’s Monitoring Officer, 
Electoral Services Manager and Senior Electoral Services Officer to the role of 
Deputy Electoral Registration Officer, under section 52(2) of the 
Representation of the People Act 1983, having the same duties as the 
Electoral Registration Officer be approved. 
 
 
 

page 14



 

 

61 Notices of Motion 
 

 The Mayor ad
[...]
ce of voter fraud.  Councillor Jones stated that a great deal of money 
would be spent, and it would limit democracy. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 

62 Adjournment 
 

 The Mayor announced that as it was now nearly 10.00pm the meeting would 
conclude, and the remaining items would be carried forward to the next 
ordinary meeting of Council in July 2023. She thanked Councillors for their 
attention through such a long evening. 
 
It was RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the 
Mayor closed the meeting at 9.50pm and all remaining items were adjourned to 
the next ordinary Council meeting in July 2023. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.50 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 22



 

  

 

 

 
Council 
 
Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 
Approval of Timetable of Meetings 2023/24  
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To set the schedule of Council and committee meetings for the municipal year 
2023/24.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the schedule of meetings attached at the Appendix 
be approved. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
  

To set the schedule of Council and Committee meetings for the Municipal year 
2023/24 in accordance with the Council Constitution. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

None 
 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

None 
 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications.  

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
There are no direct legal implications. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications. 
 
 
 

page 23

Agenda Item 12



 

  

6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 implications. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life 

All Corporate Priorities are supported by the Schedule of 
Meetings. 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The Environment 

 
8.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the schedule of meetings attached at the Appendix 
be approved. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Charlotte Caven-Atack 
Service Manager – Corporate Services 
0115 9148278 
ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: Appendix – Schedule of Meetings 2023/24  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

page 24



 

Calendar of Meetings 2023 – 2024 

Committee  Time  

2023 2024  

May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

Council  
7 pm 
Thurs 

*25  13  21   7   7  *23 

Cabinet  
7 pm 
Tues 

 13 11  12 10 14 12 9 13 12 9 14 

Corporate 
Overview Group  7 pm 

Tues  
 6    5  7   20    

Growth Scrutiny 
Group 7 pm  

Wed 
  19   4   3  6   

Communities 
Scrutiny Group  7 pm 

Thurs 
  20   5   18  21   

Governance 
Scrutiny   
Group  

7 pm 
Thurs 

 29    28  23   22    

Planning 
Committee  

2.30pm 
Thurs 

11 8 6 10 14 12 9 14 11 8 14 11 9 

* Annual Council 

page 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023
	12 Approval of Timetable of Meetings 2023/24
	Enc. 1 for Approval of Timetable of Meetings 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
THURSDAY, 25 MAY 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chair), D Mason (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, 
T Birch, R Bird, A Brennan, A Brown, R Butler, J Chaplain, K Chewings, 
N Clarke, J Cottee, S Dellar, A Edyvean, S Ellis, M Gaunt, E Georgiou, 
P Gowland, C Grocock, R Inglis, R Mallender, S Mallender, P Matthews, 
H Om, H Parekh, L Plant, D Polenta, N Regan, D Simms, D Soloman, 
R Upton, D Virdi, J Walker, R Walker, T Wells, G Wheeler, J Wheeler and 
G Williams 

 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Corporate 

Services 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Calvert, G Fletcher, A Phillips, C Thomas and L Way 
  
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
2 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 

 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 2 March 2023 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

3 Address of retiring Mayor 
 

 Councillor Combellack, Mayor of Rushcliffe for 2022/23, welcomed all new 



 

 

Councillors to the Chamber for the first time and extended her commiserations 
to those Councillors that had not been successful in the recent election. She 
stated that this Council meeting ended an extraordinary and exciting year in 
which she had attended over 100 events and hopefully visited every ward in 
the Borough.  
 
The year got off to an amazing start with an event in the city centre to welcome 
home the recently promoted Nottingham Forest football team, along with 
40,000 rowdy football fans, tickertape, live music, and fireworks. This was 
swiftly followed by the Council’s very own mini-Glastonbury, Proms in the Park, 
and the magnificent celebrations of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. Councillor 
Combellack reported that September had seen the Tour of Britain cycle race in 
Nottinghamshire once again and after a spectacular start in West Bridgford, 
she raced up to Mansfield to view the end of the race. It was here, she said, 
that they learned of the very sad passing of Queen Elizabeth II. The ten days 
of official mourning that followed were truly humbling and the Mayor was 
honoured and overwhelmed to open the book of condolence at the Arena and 
lay flowers in Queen Elizabeth’s memory in West Bridgford. By far the most 
momentous event of the week was being handed the Proclamation by the High 
Sheriff on the banks of the River Trent, which was then brought back to the 
Borough and read to residents on the Croquet Lawn in West Bridgford. 
Councillor Combellack was struck at the time by the historic relevance of the 
occasion where prior to the advent of social media, this might have been the 
first-time residents would have heard about the passing of the monarch.  
 
Councillor Combellack reported that she had attended many village shows 
across the Borough, including the scarecrow festival in her own village of 
Hickling. She had also opened halls, shops, and sports clubs; switched on the 
Christmas lights; opened the fantastic Bingham Arena; and been present at 
the unveiling of a new military sculpture at RAF Newton. 
 
The Rushcliffe Community Awards reinforced that this really was a great place 
to live, and she informed Council of the many amazing community volunteers 
she had met whilst raising money for her chosen charities. Councillor 
Combellack reminded Council that she had been supporting the Chairman of 
the County Council with his fund-raising efforts on behalf of Ukrainian families 
displaced into the Borough and had recently participated in a charity abseil 
down Kingsmill Aqueduct for which her Just Giving page was still open for 
further generous donations. 
 
Councillor Combellack concluded her retiring address by thanking her Deputy, 
Councillor Mason, for her support during the year; her consort, Councillor 
Clarke, for his support at events taking photographs, making sure she arrived 
safely and on time, and for his handbag holding skills, whilst she presented 
awards!  She also thanked the Reverend Canon Hippersley-Cox for his wise 
counsel and delivery of her civic service and carol service. Councillor 
Combellack thanked the Chief Executive for her support and for Emma in 
Democratic Services for all her hard work over the year, as well as Ed, Tiff, 
and Luke in the Media Team for promoting her events. Finally, she thanked 
her fellow Councillors for electing her Mayor of Rushcliffe, an experience she 
called an education and an honour.  
 



 

 

Councillor Combellack gave her best wishes to the Deputy Mayor and her 
consort for the year ahead. 
 

4 Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor 
 

 
Councillor Clarke proposed a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor, Councillor 
Combellack, and noted that she had had a fantastic year as Mayor. He 
informed Council that many of the events the Mayor had presided over this 
year had been connected to the death of Queen Elizabeth II, the accession of 
Prince Charles and more recently the coronation of King Charles III. As such 
they were once in a life-time events for many people. Having attended many of 
the Mayor’s events with her in his role as Consort, he was able to report that 
she had been an excellent ambassador for the Borough and the Council and 
thanked her for her commitment and service. Councillor Clarke presented the 
Mayor with a copy of her official portrait, a photograph album celebrating her 
year in office and some flowers.  
 
Councillors J Walker and S Mallender also tendered their gratitude to the 
Mayor specifically mentioning the money that she had raised for two very 
important charities and her moments of reflection throughout the year, which 
had focused on the importance of communication in a neurodiverse world. 
Councillors Birch and Bird also offered their thanks to the outgoing Mayor. 
 

5 Election of Mayor 2023/24 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Edyvean that Councillor Mason be elected as 
Mayor of the Borough of Rushcliffe for the civic year 2023/24. 
 
Councillor Edyvean stated that he was delighted to be able to propose 
Councillor Mason for the role of Mayor for this civic year. She had been a 
Councillor since 1999 and after three years finding her feet, she had joined the 
Council’s first Cabinet, where she remained for 18 years. He noted that this 
was a record that was going to take some beating. Over her extensive time 
with the Council, Councillor Edyvean noted that Councillor Mason had at one 
stage, or another overseen pretty much everything except the budget. This 
alone made her an excellent candidate for Mayor. Councillor Edyvean also 
noted Councillor Mason’s generous and giving nature that made her an 
excellent mentor for new Councillors. He had no doubt that she would make an 
excellent Mayor, attending many events over the year and raising funds for her 
chosen charity. He had great pleasure in proposing Councillor Mason as 
Mayor and the Borough’s First Citizen for the coming municipal year.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis endorsed everything that 
had already been said by Councillor Edyvean, also remembering how helpful 
Councillor Mason had been when he first joined the Council. He informed 
Council that having recently acquired one of Councillor Mason’s parishes in 
the recent boundary review that he had heard first-hand how well respected 
she was within her community and how much hard work she put in every year 
to ensure her residents were well represented. He felt certain that she would 
bring the same level of energy and passion to this new role as Mayor of 
Rushcliffe. 



 

 

 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Mason be elected as Mayor of the Borough 
of Rushcliffe for the civic year 2023/24. 
 

Councillor Mason then read and signed the declaration of acceptance of office 
and after thanking her proposer, seconder, and fellow Councillors, took the 
Chair and was invested with the Chain of Office. 
 
The Mayor thanked her proposer and seconder for their kind words and 
Councillors for entrusting her with this position. She announced her charity for 
the coming year as Riding for the Disabled and highlighted to Council how 
important the charity was in helping both children and adults with physical and 
mental disabilities to gain pleasure from life.  
 
The Mayor also drew Council’s attention to her nominated Cadet from 2425 
Squadron of the Air Cadets based at Tollerton Airport and suggested that 
perhaps her Cadet would undertake the Mayoral Abseil on her behalf. 

 
The Mayor concluded by recognising the tremendous efforts of her 
predecessor and hoped that she could at least contribute the same to the 
Borough during her year in office.   
 

6 Election of Deputy Mayor 2023/24 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor R Walker, that Councillor Brown be elected as 
Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Rushcliffe for the civic year 2023/24. 
 

Councillor Walker first congratulated the Mayor on her appointment and 
pledged his support for her chosen charity with which his family had a long-
standing affinity. He informed Council that he was very pleased to nominate 
Councillor Brown for the position of Deputy Mayor for the coming municipal 
year. He warned Council that as Councillor Brown held a private pilot’s license 
his nomination speech would be peppered with aviation puns. He went on to 
add that as well as being a very experienced Councillor having ‘earnt his 
wings’ representing the Sutton Bonington ward until 2019, spending eight 
years on the Corporate Governance Group and representing the Council on 
the East Midlands Airport Independent Consultative Committee, Councillor 
Brown was also a County Councillor from 2013 to 2021 and had served on a 
broad range of committees including representing the County Council on the 
Combined Fire Authority. In addition, Councillor Brown drove the community 
bus, was a boatman at Normanton on Soar and had contributed his time in his 
role as a school governor. He had been a resident of the Borough for 35 years 
and Councillor Walker informed Council that he felt Councillor Brown had all 
the skills and attributes to ‘land’ this job.  

 
Councillor Barney added his congratulations to Councillor Mason in her new 
role as Mayor and recognised the hard work of Councillor Combellack in the 
role over the past year. In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Barney 
stated that Councillor Brown was entirely responsible for him becoming a 
Borough and County Councillor. He recollected that they had first met when 
Councillor Brown was previously a Councillor over a local issue regarding 
infrastructure support for new developments in his ward. Councillor Barney 



 

 

was pleased to inform Council that due in part to the persistence of Councillor 
Brown a brand-new primary school was shortly to open in the area. Councillor 
Brown had also been involved in a campaign for a rural on-demand bus 
service, which would shortly be launched. Councillor Barney informed Council 
that he and Councillor Brown had also connected on several personal levels 
including being his co-pilot on a flight out of East Midlands Airport on Bonfire 
Night, which had been a very interesting experience.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Brown be elected as Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Rushcliffe for the civic year 2023/24. 
 

Councillor Brown congratulated the Mayor on her appointment, thanked 
Councillors for their vote of confidence, and stated that he would be having 
words with his nominees later. He was then invested with the Chain of Office 
by the Mayor. 
 

7 Appointment of the Leader of the Council 2023-2027 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Brennan and seconded by Councillor Virdi that 
Councillor Clarke be appointed to the office of Leader of the Council for the 
period 2023 – 2027. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Clarke be appointed as Leader of the 
Council for 2023 – 2027. 
 

8 Leader's Announcements 
 

 The Leader of the Council congratulated the Mayor on her election and wished 
her well for the forthcoming year. He thanked the Council for electing him 
Leader and hoped that he could continue to contribute towards Rushcliffe’s 
Great Place, Great Lifestyle, Great Sport vision and support the Borough to 
prosper considering the challenges ahead.  
 
The Leader welcomed the twenty new Borough Councillors elected at the 
beginning of the month and thanked a number of outgoing Councillors present 
in the Chamber for their service to the Borough and its residents. He 
particularly mentioned Simon Robinson who stepped down at the election from 
being Leader of the Council and recognised the outstanding contribution 
Simon had made to the Borough whilst leading the Council. The Leader 
informed Council that Simon had contributed in his final weeks to the Council 
being shortlisted for the Municipal Journal Local Authority of the Year award, 
the only district council on the shortlist.  
 
Finally, the Leader reported that his Cabinet would be as set out below: 
 
Councillor Neil Clarke – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic and 
Borough-wide Leadership 
 
Councillor Abby Brennan – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business 
and Growth 
 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Transformation, Leisure, 



 

 

and Wellbeing  
 
Councillor Davinder Virdi – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Councillor Rob Inglis – Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety 
 
Councillor Roger Upton – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing. 
 

9 Chief Executive's Announcements 
 

 The Chief Executive had no announcements to make. 
 

10 Appointment of Committees and Member Groups 2023/24 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor Clarke presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, outlining the nominations for the appointment of committees and 
member groups for 2023/24. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clarke and seconded by Councillor Brennan 
and RESOLVED that the nominations to committees and member groups for 
2023/24 be approved as follows: 
 
A. Scrutiny Committees  
 
Corporate Overview Group 
Councillors Combellack (Chair), Edyvean, Gowland, Plant, R Walker, Way, 
Williams 
 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
Councillors Edyvean (Chair), Gowland (Vice Chair), Birch, Calvert, Om, Regan, 
Simms, Thomas, G Wheeler 
 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
Councillors R Walker (Chair), Way (Vice Chair), Butler, Chewings, Cottee, 
Dellar, Grocock, Matthews, Soloman 
 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
Councillor Williams (Chair), Plant (Vice Chair), Barney, Billin, Ellis, Fletcher, R 
Mallender, Parekh, Phillips 
 
B. Regulatory Committees  
 
Licensing Committee 
Councillors Matthews (Chair), Billin, Brown, Chaplain, Chewings, Fletcher, 
Grocock, R Mallender, Om, Parekh, Regan, Simms, Soloman, G Wheeler, 
Williams 
 
Planning Committee 
Councillors Butler (Chair), Wells (Vice Chair), Brown, Calvert, Chaplain, 
Edyvean, Georgiou, S Mallender, Parekh, Thomas, R Walker 
 



 

 

Employment Appeals Committee 
Councillors Clarke (Chair), Bird, Brennan, J Walker, J Wheeler 
 
Interviewing Committee 
Councillors Clarke (Chair), Brennan, Dellar, Polenta, J Wheeler 
 
Standards Committee 
Councillors Simms (Chair), Bird, Birch, Matthews, Plant, Phillips 
A Wood (Parish Members) and K White (Independent Member) 
 
C. Member Groups  
 
Local Development Framework Group 
Councillors Upton (Chair), Butler (Vice Chair), Calvert, Chewings, Ellis, 
Georgiou, Gowland, S Mallender, Plant, Simms, Soloman, Thomas, R 
Walker, Wells, G Wheeler 
 
Member Development Group 
Councillors Soloman (Chair), Barney, Birch, Combellack, Gaunt, R Mallender, 
Phillips, Polenta, Williams 
 
Rushcliffe Strategic Growth Board 
Councillors Clarke (Chair), Bird, Brennan, Grocock, Upton, Virdi, J Walker, 
Way, J Wheeler 
 
Civic Hospitality Panel 
Councillor Mason (Chair), Brennan, Brown, Clarke, Fletcher, Georgiou 
 
West Bridgford Special Expenses and Community Infrastructure Levy 
Advisory Group 
Councillor Virdi (Chair), Chaplain, Dellar, R Mallender, Matthews, Phillips, 
Polenta, G Wheeler, J Wheeler 
 

11 Approval of Timetable of Meetings 2023/24 
 

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor Clarke presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, setting out the timetable of meetings for the municipal year 2023/24. 
He also tabled an amendment to the dates in respect of the Corporate 
Overview Group on 6 June 2023, which would now be on 14 June 2023. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Clarke and seconded by Councillor Brennan and 
RESOLVED that the timetable of meetings for the municipal year 2023/24, as 
attached at the Appendix to the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

12 Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 2023/24 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor Clarke presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services setting out the appointments to Outside Bodies for the municipal year 
2023/24.  
 



 

 

Councillor Clarke noted that there were three contested positions and moved 
that Council accept the nominations of the uncontested positions as one vote 
before moving on to consider the three contested positions. 
 
Following the voting, it was RESOLVED that the appointments to Outside 
Bodies for the municipal year 2023/24 be as follows: 
 
City of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee  
Leader / Deputy Leader (Substitute) 
 
East Midlands Councils (including other representative roles within this 
appointment)  
Leader / Deputy Leader (Substitute)  
 
Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board  
Appropriate Cabinet Member 
 
Local Government Association – General Assembly (including other 
representative roles within this appointment)  
Leader / Deputy Leader (Substitute)  
 
Health and Well Being Board 
Appropriate Cabinet Member  
 
D2N2 Joint Leaders Board  
Leader / Deputy Leader (Substitute)  
 
Nottinghamshire Joint Leaders Board  
Leader / Deputy Leader (Substitute)  
 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Panel  
Appropriate Cabinet Member 
 
Development Corporation Board  
Leader / Deputy Leader (Substitute)  
 
Nottinghamshire Waste Management Board  
Appropriate Cabinet Member 
 
Freeport Board  
Leader  
Deputy Leader (Alternate Board Member)  
 
Local Area Forum – West Bridgford 
Councillors Chaplain (Abbey ward), Philips (Compton Acres ward), Parekh 
(Edwalton ward), J Wheeler (Gamston ward), R Mallender (Lady Bay ward), 
Matthews (Lutterell Ward), Polenta (Musters ward) and Plant (Trent Bridge 
ward) 
 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board 
Councillors Billin, Combellack, Fletcher, Wells 
 



 

 

Nottinghamshire East Midlands Airport Independent Consultative 
Committee  
Councillor Brown 
 
Rural Community Action for Nottinghamshire  
Councillor Inglis 
 
Friends of Rushcliffe Country Park  
Councillor Wells 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


